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THE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON
THESE DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE
P R E C E D E N C E O V E R S C A L E D
DIMENSIONS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON
THE JOB, AND THIS OFFICE MUST BE
NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATION FROM
THE DIMENSIONS.
C O P Y R I G H T S T E V E S I E B E R T
ARCHITECTURE-UNAUTHORIZED
REPRODUCTION OR ANY OTHER USE
OF THIS DRAWING IS PROHIBITED.

STEVE SIEBERT
ARCHITECTURE

466 N. FEDERAL HIGHWAY
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435

PH. 561.880.7894
Steve@stevesiebert.com

www.stevesiebert.com
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25' RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATED
TO THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

PER O.R.B. 936, PAGE 561
P A V E D

50' RIGHT OF WAY PER PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 3 10' ADDITIONAL RIGHT OF WAY
PER O.R.B. 936, PAGE 561
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PARENT DROP-
OFF/ PICK UP
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SCREEN PLAY YARD SECTION OF
EX. CHAIN LINK FENCE W/
SPECIFIED SCREENING MATERIAL

129' STACKING

LINE OF PLAY YARD AREA

NEW BIKE
RACK

H.C.

NEW H.C.
PARKING SPACE
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4,610 sq ft
PLAY YARD

1. DUMPSTERS ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN
2. ALL PARKING SPACES ARE EXISTING AND DOUBLE STRIPED. ALL WHEEL

STOPS ARE EXISTING.
3. PROVIDE (1) BICYCLE RACK -SEE SITE PLAN & DETAIL PROVIDED
4. ZONE = CF (COMMUNITY FACILITY) LDR 4.4.9 (D)14; USE = PRIVATE

SCHOOL
5. (1) NEW HANDICAP PARKING SPACE HAS BEEN ADDED FOR THE SCHOOL.

SEE  SITE PLAN.
6. (8) PARKING SPACES REQUIRED FOR SCHOOL (130 PROVIDED). NO

CONCURRENT USE WITH THE CHURCH. [SCHOOL MONDAY - FRIDAY,
CHURCH ON SUNDAY ONLY.]

PROJECT DATA:
TOTAL SITE AREA:                             5.8885 AC

TOTAL FLOOR AREA:                         19,580 SF         
PARKING/PAVING (IMPERMEABLE):        30.6% (78,787 SF)     3O.6%  (NO CHG)
SIDEWALKS (IMPERMEABLE):                 1.6%   (4,067 SF)       1.6%  (NO CHG)
OPEN/GREEN SPACE (PERMEABLE):       60.1% (153,916 SF)   60.1%   (NO CHG)
WATER BODIES:                                      0                            0

RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS:                  0                            0
DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE:                      0                            0

PARKING SPACES REQ'D BY USE PER LDR SECTION 4.6.9.4 (C):
EDUCATION:  (1 SPC/20 STUDENTS REQ'D)  36 STUDENTS/20=  (2) SPACES REQ'D

GENERAL NOTES:

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED:
STANDARD (ALL 9' x 17'):     130 SPACES
HANDICAP (12x20'):                9 SPACES (1 NEW)

TOTAL PROVIDED:               139 SPACES
TOTAL REQ'D FOR SCHOOL:     8 SPACES

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS PER LDR SECTION 4.3.4

ZONE: CF

REQUIRED:

PROVIDED:

MIN.
LOT

WIDTH

MIN.
LOT

DEPTH

MIN.
LOT
SIZE

MIN.
 LOT

FRONTAGE

MAX.
 LOT

COVERAGE

MIN.
PERIMETER

BUFFER

SETBACKS:

PERIMETER FRONT SIDE
STREET

SIDE
INT.

REAR

0 0 0 0 N/A 10' N/A

5.885 AC 298.42' 752.81 112' 39.9% 10' 108.16' 91.75' 95.5' 446.1'

MAX.
BLDG. HT.

N/A N/A N/A 48'

N/A (EX. NO
CHNG)N/A

0

* *REQ'D FOR SUNDAY USE
(NOT CONCURRENT)

FINISH GRADE
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PENALTY FOR
ILLEGAL USE

PERMANENT PARKING
SPACE IDENTIFICATION
SIGN (PER FDOT INDEX
NO. 17355)

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
OF ACCESSIBILITY

FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE (2014);
502.6 IDENTIFICATION.

PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE THE
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH
703.7.2.1. SIGNS IDENTIFYING VAN PARKING SPACES WHEN
REQUIRED BY 502.2 SHALL CONTAIN THE DESIGNATION “VAN
ACCESSIBLE.”

THE FLORIDA STATUTES 553.5041 (6) STATE THAT PARKING
SPACES FOR PERSONS WHO HAVE DISABILITIES MUST BE
POSTED WITH A PERMANENT ABOVE-GRADE SIGN OF A
COLOR AND DESIGN APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, WHICH IS PLACED ON OR AT LEAST 60
INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE
MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN AND WHICH BEARS
THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY MEETING THE
REQUIREMENTS OF S. 703.7.2.1 OF THE STANDARDS AND
THE CAPTION “PARKING BY DISABLED PERMIT ONLY.” SUCH A
SIGN ERECTED AFTER OCTOBER 1, 1996, MUST INDICATE
THE PENALTY FOR ILLEGAL USE OF THE SPACE.
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SCALE: 1"   = 20'

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

LOADING AREA
LDR 4.3.3 (HHH)

FLOOR  AREA
 LDR 4.3.3 (HHH):

TOTAL SF=1,546 SF
TOTAL STUDENTS=36

1,546 SF/36 STUDENT=43 SF
EXCEEDS 35 SF REQ'D

OUTDOOR  AREA
LDR 4.3.3 (HHH):
TOTAL SF=4,610 SF
TOTAL STUDENTS=36
4,610 SF/36 STUDENT=128 SF
EXCEEDS 75 SF REQ'D

(10) PARKING SPACES SHALL BE BLOCKED W/
ORANGE SAFETY CONES, MONDAY -FRIDAY

DURING PARENT DROP OFF & PICK UP HOURS.
(SCHOOL REQUIRES (8) PARKING SPACES.

THERE ARE (8) SPACES AVAILABLE DURING
SCHOOL HOURS & NO CONCURRENT USE WITH

THE CHURCH

 ORANGE SAFETY CONES TO PREVENT RIGHT
TURN FROM LAKE IDA ROAD, MONDAY -FRIDAY
DURING PARENT DROP OFF & PICK UP HOURS.

NOTE: ARCHITECT OF RECORD IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY SURVEY/
CIVIL WORK AND/OR ANY SUCH DRAWINGS THAT ARE INSERTED INTO
THIS SET AND/OR LACK THERE OF.  THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT
LIMITED TO THE PROPOSED AND/OR EXISTING CONDITIONS OF
GRADING, PARKING, DRIVEWAYS, SEWER LINES, DRAINAGE, FINISH
FLOOR ELEVATIONS, PROPERTY LINE LOCATIONS, EXISTING
VEGETATION LOCATIONS, AND ETC. ALL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS
SHALL BE CONFIRMED BY THE ADJUDICATING CITY OR A LICENSED
CIVIL ENGINEER.

PROPOSED SCREENING
(OVER CHAIN LINK FENCE)
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LDR 4.3.3 (HHH)4: NO TRANSPORT
VEHICLE STORAGE
SEE PLAN -ADA COMPLIANT
CF ZONE (COMMUNITY FACILITY)

CITY COMMENTS (06.25.21)1

REV. PER MTG (07.01.21)2
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